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City of Richmond, California 

Community Police Review Commission 

 

PUBLIC CASE SUMMARY 

 

Case # Date Received Date Completed 

2018-4 (Diaz) 3/6/2018 3/2/2022 

 

CATEGORY OF CONDUCT: (check one) 

 

Unnecessary Force Racial Bias 

X X 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: (brief summary of complaint and investigation) 

 

On February 27, 2018, an RPD officer issued a citation to complainant Vanessa Diaz for 

exceeding the speed limit by allegedly traveling 61 MPH in a 50 MPH zone on Richmond 

Parkway. On March 6, 2018, Vanessa Diaz made a complaint against an unnamed officer for 1) 

giving her a speeding ticket when she allegedly was not exceeding the speed limit, 2) treating her 

disrespectfully, 3) using excessive force, and 4) engaging in anti-Hispanic bias against her  

 

The Commission found that there was no evidence independent of the officer or complainant that 

indicated whether Diaz was exceeding the speed limit. The Commission further found that there 

was a complete lack of evidence that the officer used force of any kind against Diaz, much less 

excessive force.  

  

The Commission found that there was little to no evidence of bias by the officer against Diaz. 

Therefore, the Commission found the officer EXONERATED of the allegations. 

 

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS:  (check one)  

 

Unreasonable Force 

 

SUSTAINED NOT-SUSTAINED      D UNFOUNDED       EXONERATED.      

   X 

 

Bias in Policing 

 

SUSTAINED NOT-SUSTAINED      D UNFOUNDED       EXONERATED.      

   X 
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